

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Appeal No. 18-5276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JASON LEOPOLD AND
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Hon. Beryl A. Howell, Case No. 1:13-mc-00712-BAH

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND RIANA PFEFFERKORN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-
APPELLANTS**

Aaron Mackey, Bar No. 55223
Camille Fischer
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
amackey@eff.org

January 25, 2019

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, AND STATUTES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Disclosure of the Judicial Records Petitioners-Appellants Seek Would Allow the Public to Learn How the Government Obtains Information From Communication Providers that Reveal Intensely Private Details of Our Lives.	5
A. The Public Has a Right to Learn How Law Enforcement Is Adapting Its Surveillance Authority to Obtain Information About People that New Digital Technologies Create and Collect.....	7
B. Public Disclosure of These Judicial Materials Is Critical Because Endemic Secrecy Surrounding Law Enforcement’s Use of Its Surveillance Authority Has Stifled Public Debate. .	13
II. Public Disclosure of the Judicial Records Sought by Petitioners- Appellants Would Enable the Public to Better Understand How Well Private Companies Protect our Data.	15
A. Disclosure of the Judicial Records Sought Here Would Help Fill Gaps in Current Transparency Efforts, Which Are Piecemeal and Make it Difficult for the Public to Make Meaningful Choices About Technology Use.....	16
B. Public Disclosure Would Also Help the Public Hold Private Companies Accountable Should They Fail to Adequately Protect Users’ Data.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ</i> , No. 12-CV-4093 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)	21
* <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	8
<i>In re Application of Jason Leopold to Unseal Certain Electronic Surveillance Applications and Orders</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
* <i>In re Application of the United States of America for an Order Authorizing the Installation and Use of Pen Registers and Trap and Trace Devices</i> , WL 6442661 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2018)	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Google Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4862780 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2017).....	14, 15
* <i>In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant Issued by this Court</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant Issued by This Court</i> , 2015 WL 5920207 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)	26
* <i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Microsoft v. DOJ</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	14
* <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 2018 WL 7051095 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10

Statutes

Pen Register Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3121–3127	3, 9, 21
Stored Communication Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2712.....	2, 3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 19

Legislative Materials

Clarifying Lawful Overseas Use of Data (“CLOUD”) Act, Pub. L. 115-141, Div. V, § 103 Stat. 348 (2018).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016)	10

Other Authorities

Abigail Geiger, <i>How Americans have viewed government surveillance and privacy since Snowden leaks</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (June 4, 2018).....	17
Albert Gidari, <i>Wiretap Numbers Don’t Add Up</i> , Just Security (July 6, 2015).....	22
Albert Gidari, <i>Wiretap Numbers Still Don’t Add Up</i> , Stanford Ctr. for Internet and Soc’y (Nov. 29, 2016).....	22
Apple, Transparency Report, United States of America Jan2018–Jun2018 for the United States	18
David Ruiz, <i>Email Privacy Act Comes Back, Hopefully to Stay</i> , EFF Deeplinks Blog (May 29, 2018).....	10
Deputy Attorney General Rod Rosenstein, <i>Memorandum for Heads of Department Law Enforcement Components</i> (Oct. 19, 2017)	14
<i>FOIA Library</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (updated Nov. 27, 2018).....	21
Google, Transparency Report, Requests for User Information	17

Google, Transparency Report, United States Jan2018–Jun2018	18, 20
Katie Benner and Joseph Goldstein, <i>Apple Wins Ruling in New York iPhone Hacking Order</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 29, 2016).....	26
Microsoft, Law Enforcement Requests Report	17, 22
New America Open Technology Institute and Harvard Berkman Center for Internet and Society, THE TRANSPARENCY REPORTING TOOLKIT (March 2016).	19, 20
*Peter Swire, <i>The Golden Age of Surveillance</i> , Slate (July 15, 2015).....	6
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA’s Secret Docket</i> , 6 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 313 (2012)	12
*Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade</i> , 3 FED. CTS. L. REV. 177, 21 (2009).....	12
*Steven M. Bellovin et al., <i>It’s Too Complicated: How the Internet Upends Katz, Smith, and Electronic Surveillance Law</i> , 30 HARV. J.L. & TECH. 1 (2016)	8
Twitter, Transparency Report, United States of America	17
Verizon, United States Report.....	22
<i>Who Has Your Back?</i> , EFF.....	23, 24, 25
